Employer Contrib $ Employer Contrib Rate Actuarial Rate

The Plan’s funded status, with these investment returns, is
projected to drop before beginning to increase again.

90% 89% 89% 90% 91%
92%

93%
95%

96%
98%

100%

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

M
ill

io
ns

September 30,

Assets and Liabilities

Actuarial Liability AVA MVA

UNITED STATES ARMY NONAPPROPRIATED FUND EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2012

SECTION I
SUMMARY

7

UUProjection with Asset Returns of 6%

The next two charts show what the coming decade would look like
with a 6% annual return.  Under this scenario, the current funding
rate does not remain sufficient through the end of the decade.

 $-

 $10

 $20

 $30

 $40

 $50

 $60

 $70

 $80

0%
2%
4%
6%
8%

10%
12%
14%
16%
18%
20%

M
ill

io
ns

Fiscal Year Beginning October 1,

Employer Contributions

Employer Contrib $ Employer Contrib Rate Actuarial Rate

The Plan’s funded status, with these investment returns, is
projected to steadily drop from the current 90% down to around
78% unless contributions are increased or benefits are adjusted.

90% 89% 88% 87% 85%
84%

83%
82%

80%
79%

78%

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

M
ill

io
ns

September 30,

Assets and Liabilities

Actuarial Liability AVA MVA

UNITED STATES ARMY NONAPPROPRIATED FUND EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2012

SECTION I
SUMMARY

8

Report of the Actuary on the Valuation
of the United States Army Nonappropriated Fund Employee Retirement Plan

as of October 1, 2012
Exhibit I-1

Summary of Principal Results
($ in millions)

October 1, 2012 October 1, 2011 % Change
Participant Data

Retired Members and Beneficiaries* 6,877   6,751   1.9%
Vested Deferred Members 1,963   1,759   11.6%
Non-Vested Participants Due Account Balance 20,108   17,926   12.2%
Active Members 18,310   18,077   1.3%
   Total Participants 47,258   44,513   6.2%
Annual Salaries of Active Members 640.0$   635.8$   0.7%
Annual Retirement Allowances for
Retired Members and Beneficiaries 53.7$   50.3$   6.8%

Assets and Liabilities
Present Value of Future Benefits 1,754.6$   1,695.8$   3.5%
Actuarial Liability 1,228.1$   1,164.7$   5.4%
Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 1,089.0$   1,027.4$   6.0%
Actuarial Value of Assets 1,101.5$   1,032.9$   6.6%
Unfunded Actuarial Liability 126.6$   131.8$   (3.9%)
Funding Ratio on Actuarial Value of Assets Basis 89.7% 88.7% 1.0%
Market Value of Assets 1,017.8$   870.0$   17.0%

Contribution Results
Total Annual Normal Cost with Expenses 51.8$   52.1$   (0.6%)
Expected Employee Contributions (12.8)$   (12.7)$   0.8%
UAL Amortization 13.7$   14.3$   (4.2%)
Interest to Middle of Year 2.6$   2.6$   0.0%
Actuarial Contribution 55.3$   56.3$   (1.8%)
As a % of Payroll 8.63% 8.85% (0.22%)

* Includes 85 participants receiving benefits from Ameritas Life Insurance Corporation as of 10/1/2011 and 70 as of 10/1/2012.  Cost of living
increases granted after 1980 for these 70 participants total $193,475 with an actuarial liability of $904,344.  The actuarial liability for these
increases is included above.

UNITED STATES ARMY NONAPPROPRIATED FUND EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2012

SECTION II

STATUTORY VALUATION EXHIBITS

9

EXHIBIT II-1
DEVELOPMENT OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

1. Actuarial Value of Assets as of October 1, 2011 1,032,902,178$